are within short maturity periods in general.

At 31 March 2011, if interest rates had increased or
decreased by 1% and all other variables were held
constant, the Group’s profit after income tax for
the year and accumulated losses would increase or
decrease by approximately HK$5,440,000 (2010:
HK$1,756,000). This is mainly attributable to the
Group’s exposure to floating interest rates of the
floating rate bank borrowings.

Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from
listed investments classified as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss.

182

Xpress Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2011

財務報表附註
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度

特速集團有限公司

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies
(continued)

Price risk (continued)
Management’s best estimate of the effect on the
Group’s profit after income tax due to a reasonably
possible change in the relevant stock market index,
with all other variables held constant, at the end of the
reporting period is as follows (in practice, the actual
trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis
below and the difference could be material):

2011 2010
二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Increase (decrease) in profit after income tax 除所得稅後溢利增加（減少）
Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index 香港－恒生指數

+ 30% + 30% 36,702 34,554
– 30% – 30% (36,702) (34,554)

Singapore – Straits Times Index 新加坡－海峽時報指數
+ 20% + 20% 8,732 3,435
– 20% – 20% (8,732) (3,435)

Fair value
All financial instruments are carried at amount not
materially different from their fair values as at 31
March 2011 and 2010.

Credit risk
At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s
maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a
financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge
an obligation by the counterparties and financial
guarantees provided by the Group. The carrying
amounts of available-for-sale financial assets, financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss, trade and
other receivables, loan receivables, amounts due from
associates, pledged bank deposits and bank balances